
 

 

THE ALCOHOL BEVERAGE BOARD 
THURSDAY, MAY 9, 2013 @ 1:00 PM 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONFERENCE ROOM 
CHESAPEAKE BUILDING 

41770 BALDRIDGE STREET 
LEONARDTOWN, MD  20650 

AGENDA 
 

Revised 4/30/13 
 

Approval of minutes. 
 
1. Old Business: 

• Extensions of Conditional Approvals 
1 Plaza Azteca – Miguel A. Lopez, Ruben Leon, & Abrea Rodriguez 

- Requesting 60 day extension of conditional approval. 

• Postponed premise changes 
1 Expressions of St. Marys – Deborah Hamann 

- Requesting extension of premise for alcohol storage. 
 
2. New Business 

• Violations: 
1 Dew Drop Inn – Gordon Henry Ragan, Jr. & Judith Mae Ragan 

- Furnishing alcohol to persons who, at the time of sale or delivery, were visibly under the 
influence of an alcoholic beverage in violation of Section 12-108(a)(1)(ii) of Article 2B of the 
Maryland Annotated Code and Section 5.04(i) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol 
Beverage Board of St. Mary's County. 

- Consumption of alcoholic beverages not purchased from the license holder on the licensed 
premises in violation of Section 12-107(b) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland. 

- Consumption of alcoholic beverages outside the licensed premises (in the parking lot) in 
violation of Sections 2.01(g), 2.13, and 5.04(k) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol 
Beverage Board of St. Mary's County. 

- Licensed establishment dispensing or selling alcoholic beverages or allowing clerks, agents, 
employees or servants to do so while said licensee, clerk, agent, employee or servant is 
intoxicated or under the influence of alcohol in violation of Section 5.04(r) of the Rules and 
Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County. 

2 Loveville Tavern – Rochelle A. Jackson 
- Apparent use of controlled dangerous substances on premises by patrons in plain view in 

violation of Section 4.03 of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. 
Mary’s County. 

- Consumption of alcoholic beverages not purchased from the license holder on the licensed 
premises in violation of Section 12-107(b) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland. 

- Consumption of alcoholic beverages outside the licensed premises (including in the parking lot) 
in violation of Sections 2.01(g), 2.13, and 5.04(k) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol 
Beverage Board of St. Mary's County. 

- Failure to control extended premises, to wit: fenced area, to maintain individuals from entering 
without identification checks; in violation of Section 12-108 of Article 2B of the Annotated Code 
of Maryland. 

- Acts which violate the peace and safety of the community in which the place of the business is 
located, including, but not limited to: failure to comply with agreed upon recommendations of 
Alcohol Enforcement Coordinator to curb history of incidents at premises, and a general failure 
to maintain and secure the premises during the period that the premises have been maintained 
by the licensee, to wit: with 54 calls for police service in a seven month period, allowing the 
Board to take action for the violation under Section 10-401(a)(2) of Article 2B of the Maryland 
Annotated Code and Section 5.01 of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board 
of St. Mary's County. 

• Applications: 
1 Application of Kim Poh Seow to purchase a Class A-1 BWL license & t/a ABC Gas Station (ABC Gas 

Station,LLC), 23950 Colton Point Rd., Clements, MD 20624 

• Premise changes: 
1 Ledo Pizza – Cole Western & Larry Glaubitz 

- Requesting extension of premise to include new patio area for outside dining 
2 Green Door Tavern – Brian Tarleton 

- Requesting temporary extension of premise for ACS Relay for Life 
 
3. Other Business: 

• Board Administrator – Tammy Hildebrand 
1 Legislation/Rules & Regs 

• Alcohol Enforcement Coordinator – Cpl. James Stone 

• Board Inspector – Garland Thompson 

• St. Mary’s Licensed Beverage Association  

• Community Alcohol Coalition 
 
Adjournment. 
 
Attest: _______________________________ 
 Tamara E. Hildebrand 
 Board Administrator 


